IFRIC 22 clarifies that non-monetary assets and liabilities arising from the payment/receipt of advance consideration
(eg, prepaid expenses and deferred revenue) are not retranslated to the entity’s functional currency after initial recognition.
The group applied IFRIC 22 on a prospective basis, with the impact of adoption recognised as an adjustment to the opening
balance of retained earnings as at 1 April 2018.

The impact of adoption was an increase in prepaid expenses of US$10m, a decrease in deferred revenue of US$4m and
a corresponding increase of US$14m in retained earnings. The adoption impact related primarily to the group’s Video
Entertainment business, which has been presented as a discontinued operation, as the initial application of IFRIC 22 did not
have a significant impact on the group’s other operations.

The impact of the adoption of the above accounting standards during the current period is shown in the following tables.

80Introduction Group overview Governance Financial statements Further informationNaspers integrated annual report 2019 Performance review

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
31 March 2018

Previously
reported

US$’m

Change in
accounting

policy(1)

US$’m
Restated

US$’m

Profit for the year 11 298 1 11 299

Other comprehensive income for the year 1 742 – 1 742

Total comprehensive income for the year 13 040 1 13 041

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the group 13 025 1 13 026

Non-controlling interests 15 – 15

13 040 1 13 041

Note
(1)	 Represents the impact of adopting IFRS 15.

Statement of financial position (extract)
As at 31 March 2018

Previously
reported

US$’m

Change in
accounting

policy(1)

US$’m
Restated

US$’m

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves attributable to the group’s equity holders 25 522 1 25 523

Share capital and premium 4 965 – 4 965

Other reserves 425 – 425

Retained earnings 20 132 1 20 133

Non-controlling interests 169 – 169

TOTAL EQUITY 25 691 1 25 692

Non-current liabilities 5 623 – 5 623

Current liabilities 4 137 (1) 4 136

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 3 163 (1) 3 162

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35 451 – 35 451

Note
(1)	 Represents the impact of adopting IFRS 15.

Basis of presentation and accounting policies continued

Income statement (extract)
31 March 2018

Previously
reported

US$’m

Change in
accounting

policy(1)

US$’m
Restated

US$’m

Represented by:
Continuing
 operations

US$’m

Discontinued
operations

US$’m

Revenue from contracts
with customers 6 660 (3) 6 657 2 985 3 672

Selling, general and administration
expenses (2 786) 4 (2 782) (1 728) (1 054)

Operating loss (198) 1 (197) (659) 462
Profit before taxation 11 658 1 11 659 11 179 480
Profit for the year 11 298 1 11 299 11 109 190
Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the group 11 357 1 11 358 11 245 113
Non-controlling interests (59) – (59) (136) 77

11 298 1 11 299 11 109 190
Core headline earnings for
the year 2 507 1 2 508 2 388 120

Core headline earnings per N
ordinary share (US cents)

Basic 581 – 581 553 28
Diluted 568 – 568 540 28
Earnings for the year 11 357 1 11 358 11 245 113
Earnings per N ordinary share
(US cents)

Basic 2 631 – 2 631 2 604 27
Diluted 2 612 – 2 612 2 585 27
Headline earnings for the year 1 794 1 1 795 1 670 125
Headline earnings per N
ordinary share (US cents)

Basic 416 – 416 387 29
Diluted 403 – 403 374 28

Note
(1)	 Represents the impact of adopting IFRS 15.

Notes to the summarised consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March

81Introduction Group overview Governance Financial statements Further informationNaspers integrated annual report 2019 Performance review

Income statement information of discontinued operations
31 March

2019
US$’m

2018
Restated(1)

US$’m

Revenue from contracts with customers 3 321 3 672

Expenses (2 851) (3 192)

Profit before tax 470 480

Taxation (200) (290)

Profit for the year 270 190

Gain on disposal of discontinued operation 2 489 –